
RECORD NO. 17-2220

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**FEMINIST MAJORITY FOUNDATION;
FEMINISTS UNITED ON CAMPUS;
PAIGE MCKINSEY; JULIA MICHELS;
KELLI MUSICK; JORDAN WILLIAMS;
ALEXIS LEHMAN,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON;
RICHARD HURLEY, Former President of University of
Mary Washington; TROY PAINO, Current President of
University of Mary Washington,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT RICHMOND**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, CATO INSTITUTE,
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND
NADINE STROSSEN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES – F.R.A.P. 29(a)

Charles M. Henter
HENTERLAW PLC
415 Park Street, 2nd Floor
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902
(434) 817-1840

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The university’s response to appellants’ complaints was appropriate under Title IX and the First Amendment.....	5
A. The Yik Yak posts were protected speech, not discriminatory harassment or true threats	6
1. The posts in evidence do not rise to the level of discriminatory harassment.....	8
2. The posts in question do not constitute true threats	10
3. In arguing that the speech is unprotected, appellants and their <i>amici</i> rely on cases from the K–12 setting, which should not control here.....	12
B. The university’s response to appellants’ complaints was appropriate under Title IX	15
C. UMW was not deliberately indifferent to plaintiffs’ claims of harassment.....	16
1. UMW took a number of actions in response to appellants’ complaints	16

2.	The particular remedies suggested by appellants would have been inconsistent with the First Amendment.....	20
II.	Former president Hurley did not engage in retaliation	22
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Bain v. Springfield</i> , 678 N.E.2d 155 (Mass. 1997).....	26
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	13
<i>Butters v. James Madison Univ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 745 (W.D. Va. 2016).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	14
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	10
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 529 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Dixon v. Int’l Bhd. of Police Officers</i> , 504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Doe v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Va. 2016)	9
<i>Doe v. Londonderry Sch. Dist.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 64 (D.N.H. 1997)	19
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Univ. of Mary Wash.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00344-JAG, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152397 (E.D. Va. Sep. 19, 2017).....	15, 18

<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	13
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Jenkins v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 860 (D. Minn. 2015)	18
<i>Jennings v. UNC</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Kim v. Coppin State Coll.</i> , 662 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	9
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	19
<i>Preusser v. Taconic Hills Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-1347 (MAD/CFH), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7057 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2013)	18
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Roe v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)	15, 16

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>Soper v. Hoben</i> , 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Thoma v. Hickel</i> , 947 P.2d 816 (Alaska 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 915 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Young v. Pleasant Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-00854, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69762 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2012).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	19, 20

STATUTE

20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	21
------------------------	----

REGULATION

34 C.F.R. § 99.3622

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Complaint, *Feminists United on Campus, et al. v. Univ. of Mary Washington* (Dep't of Educ. May 2015), available at <https://www.kmblegal.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/Complaint-Press-Feminists-United-et-al-v.-University-of-Mary-Washington.pdf>.....24

Alan Charles Kors & Harvey A. Silverglate, *The Shadow University* (1998)28

American Horror Story Wiki: Dandy Mott,
http://americanhorrorstory.wikia.com/wiki/Dandy_Mott12

Brock Read, *Laura Kipnis Is Cleared of Wrongdoing in Title IX Complaints*, CHRON. HIGHER EDUC., May 31, 2015, <https://www.chronicle.com/blogs/ticker/laura-kipnis-is-cleared-of-wrongdoing-in-title-ix-complaints/99951>27

Email from Anna Billingsley to undisclosed recipients
(Mar. 27, 2015, 12:28 PM), Exhibit 10 to Opening Br. for Pls.-
Appellants 22

Erin Gloria Ryan, *Entire College Rugby Team Suspended Over Recorded 'Fuck a Whore' Chant*, JEZEBEL (Mar. 23, 2015), <https://jezebel.com/entire-college-rugby-team-suspended-over-recorded-fuck-1692488876>14

Jeannie Suk Gersen, *Laura Kipnis's Endless Trial By Title IX*, NEW YORKER, Sept. 20, 2017, available at <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/laura-kipniss-endless-trial-by-title-ix>.....28

Justin Jouvenal and T. Rees Shapiro, *Feminists at Mary Washington Say They Were Threatened on Yik Yak*, WASH. POST, May 6, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/crime/feminists-at-mary-washington-say-they-were-threatened-on-yik-yak/2015/05/06/3d8d287a-f34a-11e4-b2f3-af5479e6bbdd_story.html23

Laura Kipnis, <i>My Title IX Inquisition</i> , CHRON. HIGHER EDUC., May 29, 2015, https://www.chronicle.com/article/My-Title-IX-Inquisition/230489	27
Laura Kipnis, <i>Sexual Paranoia Strikes Academe</i> , CHRON. HIGHER EDUC., Feb. 27, 2015, https://www.chronicle.com/article/Sexual-Paranoia-Strikes/190351	27
Letter from Joan Bertin, Executive Director, Nat'l Coalition Against Censorship, et al., to John B. King and Catherine Lhamon, U.S. Dep't of Educ. (April 4, 2016) (on file with author)	8
Press Release, Feminist Majority Foundation, Feminist Groups File Title IX Complaint Against University of Mary Washington (May 7, 2015), http://www.feminist.org/news/presstory.asp?id=15553	23
Sheila Dewan and Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>University of Mary Washington, Where Woman Was Killed, Faces Scrutiny</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 6, 2015, https://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/07/us/university-of-mary-washington-where-woman-was-killed-faces-scrutiny.html	24
T. Rees Shapiro, <i>Feminist Group Alleges Sexually Hostile Environment at U of Mary Washington</i> , WASH. POST, May 11, 2017, https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/education/feminist-group-alleges-hostile-environment-at-university-of-mary-washington/2017/05/11/58cbd916-35b4-11e7-b4ee-434b6d506b37_story.html	24
The Neuberger Firm, Law Professor Exonerated for His Classroom Teaching (July 21, 2011), https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/pdfs/bdbde90390b6753e1842cc814e21b33c.pdf	28
<i>UMW President Richard Hurley's letter to Feminist Majority Foundation</i> , FREE LANCE-STAR, June 8, 2015, http://www.fredericksburg.com/news/education/umw-president-richard-hurley-s-letter-to-feminist-majority-foundation/article_91ad966c-0e14-11e5-b5b2-e3469289a8dd.html	<i>passim</i>
WKUKofficial, <i>Whitest Kids U' Know – Grapist</i> , YOUTUBE (Mar. 14, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=SZoiJM1vlf	11
